
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Committee 

 
Wednesday, 12 October 2016 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Mike Collins, 
Tim Harman, Adam Lillywhite, Paul McCloskey, Dennis Parsons, 
Diggory Seacome, Max Wilkinson and Pat Thornton 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 
 

 

    

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 July 
2016. 

(Pages 
3 - 6) 

    
5.   MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

To approve the minutes of the three Licensing Sub 
Committees held on 19 August 2016, relating to Chelsea 
Bar and Brasserie, Indian Voojan and Masala Bites. 
 

(Pages 
7 - 20) 

    

6.   REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE 

Mr Mohammed Shahin Ahmed 

(Pages 
21 - 24) 

    

7.   REVIEW OF THE LICENSING CODE OF CONDUCT 
Report of the Senior Legal Officer 

(Pages 
25 - 44) 

    
8.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 

 



    

 
2 
 

Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business as it is likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will 
be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Information relating to any individual, 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime. 
 

    
9.   EXEMPT MINUTES 

To approve the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 
July 2016. 

(Pages 
45 - 48) 

    

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 9 November 2016 at 6pm 
 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 2 September 2016. 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 29th July, 2016 

2.15  - 3.45 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Collins, Adam Lillywhite, Dennis Parsons, 
Diggory Seacome, Max Wilkinson and Pat Thornton 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell and Phil Cooper 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Harman and McCloskey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 1 July 2016 were approved and signed 
as a true record. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT 
The Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report regarding an 
application from Mr Angel Andreev for a street trading consent to sell hot spiral 
chips and sweet corn from a catering unit measuring 1.2m long, 0.6m wide and 
2.0m high on The Promenade adjacent to Long Gardens.  The council has 
determined this location to be suitable for street trading, with restrictions on the 
type of goods to be sold limited to ice cream, confectionary/cakes, busking 
(when also selling merchandise) and sign up services.  The applicant had 
previously been refused consent to trade on the highway outside 202 High 
Street Cheltenham.  The applicant has applied to trade on Fridays and 
Saturdays from 10.00 to 18.00 hours.  Appendices 1 and 2 show the location, 
with a photograph of the unit at Appendix 3.   
 
The Officer reported that one objection had been received from the council’s 
planning enforcement officer, on the grounds of the visual appearance of the 
trading unit and it not enhancing the streetscape.  Members were advised they 
were to consider granting the application because they were satisfied that the 
location was suitable or to refuse it. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Officer confirmed that although the 
objector had indicated that it did not comply with the street trading policy, the 
matter had to come before committee in relation to the type of goods to be sold.  

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 2 September 2016. 

 

The Officer also advised, that whereas the applicant’s previous application was 
for a 3 month trial period, this was not the case this time and a standard 12 
month trading period would apply if granted.  However members could restrict 
the consent to a 3 month trial period. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to speak in support of his application. Mr 
Andreev said he would be happy to accept a 3 month trial period in this location.  
His application was refused last time and he would be happy to get the chance 
to trade his products in the town centre at this site. 
 
In reply to a question from a member, Mr Andreev said that he was in 
negotiation with Cheltenham Borough Council property section about use of 
electricity. 
 
During the ensuing debate, many members said they liked the product, it being 
interesting, inventive and different and members also wished to support this 
business initiative.  However, members also felt that the appearance of the 
trading unit was too garish, unsuitable and out of character for this location in 
the Promenade where it didn’t enhance the street trading scene.  Some felt it 
was more suitable for location in other parts of the town or appropriate later at 
night, but as this application had already been refused in a different town centre 
location, members questioned the Officer on the policy and the guidance that 
had been given to the applicant. 
 
The Officer informed members that the town centre area covered by the policy 
only had 2 locations approved for the sale of hot food; one was permanently 
occupied and one was only occupied during the school holidays.  The Officer 
suggested that if the applicant wished to use the latter site during term time, 
then this could be discussed and, as it was an approved site for the sale of hot 
food, the applicant would not have to come before the committee again.  The 
Officer also informed members that there were locations outside of the town 
centre area where street trading units could sell hot food.  The Chair confirmed 
that the partially used site was opposite the Next store and was seasonally used 
by Danters selling crepes and donuts.  The Officer did not know if there was an 
electricity supply to this location or whether there was space for the 2 units to 
trade side by side.  Members recommended that as it would be beneficial to 
have an electricity supply to these locations, this matter be taken up with the 
Council. 
If the applicant was unsuccessful, one member asked if his application fee 
could be waivered or reduced should he wish to make a further application.  
The Officer advised that he did not have the authority to grant this, but stressed 
that the applicant had been advised against this location, but he had still applied 
to be in the town centre.   
 
Members felt trading units should enhance not detract from the street scene 
landscape, but again questioned the policy on the restriction of locations for 
selling hot food, as members were keen to support business set-ups. 
 
As the applicant had nothing further to add, the chair moved to vote on granting 
the application. 
 
Upon a vote, it was 2 for, 5 against, 1 abstention 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 2 September 2016. 

 

On voting for refusal of the application, it was 5 for, 1 against, 2 abstentions 
 
RESOLVED THAT, Mr Angel Andreev’s application for a street trading 
consent  be refused as it did not comply with the provision of the street 
trading policy. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION 
RESOLVED THAT in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items 
of business as it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 12A (as amended) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely: 
 
Information relating to any individual, 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual, 
 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

7. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Members were advised that they had the following recommendation to vote on: 
 
Whether the licence holder’s Private Hire driver’s licence be continued with no 
further action, because the Committee was satisfied that he was a fit and proper 
person to hold such a licence: or 
 
Whether the licence holder’s Private Hire driver’s licence be revoked as the 
Committee considered him not a fit and proper person to hold such a licence. 
 
Upon a vote that the driver’s licence be continued with no further action, 
 
It was for 0, against 8. 
 
Upon a vote that the driver’s licence be revoked with immediate effect, 
 
It was for 8, against 0. 
 
RESOLVED THAT, the Private Hire driver’s licence be revoked with 
immediate effect, as the members considered him not a fit and proper 
person to hold such a licence. 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
A member requested that when the review of licensing committees is 
undertaken that it includes a review of the street trading policy, as new 
members now sit on the committee.  The Chair replied that there is a policy in 
place which has to be adhered to, but maybe it could be looked at again. 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 2 September 2016. 

 

Another member questioned the lack of substitutes on the committee with only 
8 out of 10 members being present.  The Democracy Assistant informed 
members that substitutes had been requested, but the sub for the conservative 
party had not attended the licensing training and no one had been able to sub 
for the Lib Dems. 
 
The committee requested that a non-personal press release be issued 
regarding the private hire driver’s licence being revoked. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Licensing meetings would now be held at 6pm in the 
evening on the dates as set out in the Information note that went to council on 
18 July, which for ease of reference are:- 
 
2016 
Wed 7 September 
Wed 12 October 
Wed 9 November 
Wed 7 December 
2017 
Thur 12 January 
Wed 8 February 
Wed 8 March 
Wed 12 April 
Wed 10 May 
Wed 7 June 
Mon 10 July 
Wed 2 August 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 7 September at 6pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Flynn 
Chairman 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Friday, 19 August 2016. 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee  
(Chelsea Bar & Brasserie) 

 
Friday, 19th August, 2016 

10.00  - 11.40 am 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Diggory Seacome (Chairman), Mike Collins and Pat Thornton 

Officers:  Phil Cooper and Fiona Samuda 

Also in attendance: PC Steve Kiernan, Licensing Officer, Gloucestershire 
Constabulary; PC Jaine Simner, Licensing Manager, 
Gloucestershire Constabulary; DC Sarah Stewart, Avon and 
Somerset Constabulary seconded to Home Office Immigration; 
Mr Tim Burnham, Chief Immigration Officer, Home Office; 
Mr Michael Parrott, Dir
[...]
t the civil penalty had been disputed and informed 
members of the Sub-committee, that they had to consider whether, in light of 
the facts presented, the operation of the premises was adversely affecting the 
licensing objectives and if so, what action to take. The options available to the 
Sub-committee, if they determined that action must be taken, were: 
- To modify the conditions on the premises licence 
- Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
- Remove the designated premises supervisor 
- Suspend the licence for a period of up to 3 months 
- Or revoke the licence 
 
The decision of the Sub-committee carried with it the right of appeal to the 
magistrates’ court. 
 
There being no questions to the Officer, the Chair invited the applicant to 
present the case.   PC Steve Kiernan, Licensing Officer for Gloucestershire 
Constabulary, commenced by stating that the Chelsea Bar and Brasserie was 
from a policing perspective a well-run established restaurant that had not been 
in anyway problematic, with no reports pertaining to the premises at all over the 
last 12 month period.  The matter had been brought to committee because they 
felt that none of the options available for consideration were appropriate to 
address the gravity of the claim.  He explained that as a result of Immigration 
attending the restaurant in February 2016 and finding two males working there 
illegally, a civil penalty fine of £15,000 had been served on the premises on 23 
June 2016 which had been objected to but maintained.  PC Kiernan 
acknowledged that inevitably the facts presented in the review submission 
would be contested due to the huge implications on the business, but stated 
that the illegal employment of workers in licensed premises in Cheltenham was 
not only detrimental to the licensing objectives but also to the reputation of 
Cheltenham and thus felt it right and proper to bring before this sub-committee. 
 
The Chair invited a representative of the pr
[...]
rt. 
 
The Officer continued that the civil penalty had been disputed and informed 
members of the sub-committee, that they had to consider whether, in light of the 
facts presented, the operation of the premises was adversely affecting the 
licensing objectives and if so, what action to take. The options available to the 
sub-committee, if they determined that action must be taken, were: 
- To modify the conditions on the premises licence 
- Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
- Remove the designated premises supervisor 
- Suspend the licence for a period of up to 3 months 
- Or revoke the licence 
 
The decision of the sub-committee carried with it the right of appeal to the 
magistrates’ court. 
 
There being no questions to the Officer, the Chair invited the applicant to 
present the case.   PC Steve Kiernan, Licensing Officer for Gloucestershire 
Constabulary, commenced by stating that the Indian Voojan was from a policing 
perspective a well-run established restaurant that had not been in any way 
problematic, with no reports pertaining to the premises at all over the last 12 
month period.  The matter had been brought to sub-committee because they felt 
that none of the options available for consideration were appropriate to address 
the gravity of the claim.  He explained that as a result of Immigration attending 
the restaurant in February 2016 and finding four males working there illegally, a 
civil penalty fine of £30,000 had been served on the premises on 6 July 2016 
which had been objected to but not yet considered.  PC Kiernan acknowledged 
that inevitably the facts presented in the review submission would be contested 
due to the huge implications on the business, but stated that the illegal 
employment of workers in licenced premises in Cheltenham was not only 
detrimental to the licensing objectives but also to the reputation of Cheltenham 
and thus felt it right and proper to bring before this sub-committee. 
 
The Chair i
[...]
ION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE 

Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report regarding an application 
received on 29 June 2016 from Gloucestershire Constabulary to review the 
premises licence of Masala Bites, 22-24 Albion Street.  This establishment has 
a premises licence authorising the sale of alcohol. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 allows any responsible authority or other person to 
apply to review a premises licence at any time, if their grounds relate to the 
premises and to one or more of the licensing objectives, which are 
- The prevention of crime and disorder 
- Public safety 
- The prevention of public nuisance and 
- The protection of children from harm 
 
Gloucestershire Constabulary had applied to review the premises licence 
following a visit by home office immigration officers in February 2016. During 
the visit the officers carried out immigration checks on persons present and 
concluded that they were employed illegally at the premises.  
 

Page 17



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified. 

 

The matter was subsequently referred for consideration of a civil penalty, after 
which the constabulary made their application to review the premises licence on 
the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
Further reasons for the constabulary’s application to review the licence were 
outlined in their application, which was attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 
The Officer continued that the civil penalty had been disputed and informed 
members of the sub-committee, that they had to consider whether, in light of the 
facts presented, the operation of the premises was adversely affecting the 
licensing objectives and if so, what action to take. The options available to the 
sub-committee, if they determined that action must be taken, were: 
- To modify the conditions on the premises licence 
- Exclude a licensable activity from the scop
[...]
aud related offence earlier in the month.  The details of the conviction are outlined in the enclosed 
background papers. 
 

1.3 Mr Ahmed failed to notify the council of his conviction in accordance with the Council’s 
requirements. 
 

1.4 The Committee can decide that: 
 
1.4.1 Mr Ahmed’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be continued with no further action, because 

the Committee is satisfied that he is a fit and proper person to hold such a licence; or  
 
1.4.2 Mr Ahmed’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be revoked as the Committee considers him 

not to be a fit and proper person to hold such licence. 
 

1.4.3 Subject to recommendation 1.4.2 above, Mr Ahmed’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence be 
revoked with immediate effect if the Committee considers this to be necessary in the interest 
of public safety. 

 
1.5    Implications 

1.5.2       Legal There is a right of appeal against a decision to revoke a licence which, in 
the first instance, is to the Magistrates' Court. 
 
Contact officer: Vikki Fennell 
E-mail: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

 
 

2.    Background 
 

2.1 The Borough Council must be satisfied that the holder of a Hackney Carriage licence is a fit and 
proper person to hold that licence (Section 59 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976). 

 
2.2 Under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions)(Amendment) Order 2002 (SI2002/441) 

hackney carriage and private hire drivers are exempted from the provisions of the Rehabilitation of 
Offenders Act 1974 and convictions are never spent. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 21



Mr Mohammed Shahin Ahmed  16/00813/HCD3YR  Last updated 29 September 2016 

 

  
 

The question for the committee is therefore whether, given the nature of the convictions, the 
applicant is a fit and proper person to hold a licence. 

 

3. Policy Considerations 
 

Appendix J - Relevance of Convictions, Cautions and Fixed Penalty Notices in Relation to 
the Licensing of Drive
[...]
tion  
 
1.1 The Licensing Code of Conduct, Part 5E of the Constitution, which was adopted by Full Council on 

the 6th December 2004 has been reviewed and amended by a Working Group of Members.  
 

1.2 The Working Group has suggested changes to the Code to reflect changes in legislation, Code of 
Conduct and best practice. The draft amended Licensing Code of Conduct is attached at Appendix 
1 for comments by the Committee before it put before Standards Committee on the 20th October 
2016 with a view to them approving it and recommending it to Full Council. 
 

1.3 The Committee is asked to provide any comments they may have on the draft revised 
Licensing Code of Conduct as attached at Appendix 1 

1.4    Implications 

1.4.1       Financial 

1.4.2       Legal 

No financial implications  
 
 
None arising specifically from the report. However the Licensing Code 
applies to both Councillors and licensing officers who become involved in 
operating the licensing system. The successful operation of the licensing 
system relies on mutual trust and understanding of each other’s role. It 
also relies on both Members and Officers ensuring that the act in a way 
which is not only fair and impartial but is also clearly seen to be so. It is 
therefore important that all Members and Officers involved in the 
licensing system are made aware and adhere to the revised code. 
Contact officer: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk, Tel no: 01684 
272015 

 

2.    Background 
 

2.1 The Standards Committee established a Working Group comprising members of the Standards and 
Licensing Committees assisted by officers from the Licensing Department and One Legal to review 
the Licensing Code of Conduct. 

 
2.2 The current Licensing Code of Conduct (Part 5E of the Council’s Constitution) was adopted by 

Council on the 6th December 2004. Its purpose is to provide more detailed guidance for members 
involved in the licensing process and is intended to complement the Cheltenham Borough Council 
Code of Members’ Conduct. 

 
2.3 There have been significant changes to the Standards/Code of Conduct regime since the adoption 

of the Licensing Code of Conduct in December 2004 and, with in particular the adoption of Code of 
Members Conduct on 25 June 2012 (as took effect on 1 July 2012) the terminology in the current 
version of the Licensing Code of Conduct is out of date and therefore the Working Group was 
asked to review the Licensing Code to bring it up to date in respect of the Code of Members’ 
Conduct and recent best practice. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 25



Probity in Licensing  Last updated 30 September 2016 

 

 
 
 
3.   Revisions to the Licensing Code of Conduct 
 

3.1 The Working Group has met on a number of occasions and the revised Licensing Code of Conduct 
attached at Appendix 1 is the version which is now, subject to approval by the Standards 
Committee, recommended for adoption by the Council 

3.2 The revised Licensing Code of Conduct follows the format of the current one. 

3.3 In the draft revised Licensing Code of Conduct there has been a slight re-organising and a contents 
page added in addition to page numbers for the ease of Members. 

3.4 The main substantive changes reflect changes in the Standards Code of Conduct in relation to 
Members interests from personal and prejudicial interests to disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other interests. There has also been an addition relating to predetermination. 

3.5  There has been an addition to the Code in relation to the Role of Ward Members so that Members 
sitting on licensing committee understand their role if the matter discussed falls in their ward. 

4.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 To ensure that the Licensing Code of Conduct is up to date and fit for purpose 

 
Background Papers:   Licensing Code of Conduct 
     Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct 
 
Report Officer   Contact: Vikki Fennell 
     Vikki.fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
     01684 272015 
 

 

[...]
 

  policy or guidance is received, a copy will be forwarded to the Chair of the  
  Committee. 

  
 Complaints can also be made to the Local Government Ombudsman regarding 

  administrative maladministration, or to the Monitoring Officer regarding breaches 
  of the Code of Conduct.  

 

 

Page 43



18 

 

D. Further Advice 

1.   This Code deals with the main issues of probity and conduct but cannot be 
expected to cover all eventualities that may arise.  If Members are in any 
doubt about any probity related issue they are advised to contact the 
Monitoring Officer and/or Head of Legal Services. 

 

Page 44





Page 48


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	5 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes , 19/08/2016 Licensing Sub-Committee Indian Voojan
	Minutes , 19/08/2016 Licensing Sub-Committee Masala Bites

	6 Review of a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	7 Review of the Licensing Code of Conduct
	2016_10_12_LIC_Licensing_Probity_Guide_appendix

	9 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 12th October, 2016
6.00 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Mike Collins, Adam Lillywhite, Paul McCloskey, Dennis Parsons, 
Diggory Seacome, Max Wilkinson and Pat Thornton

Also in attendance: Vikki Fennell, Louis Krog and Phil Cooper

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Harman.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 July 2016 were approved and 
signed as a true record, subject to the amendment of the resolution in item 7 of 
the word ‘not’ a fit and proper person to ‘no longer’, to align it with the resolution 
in the exempt minutes.

5. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
The minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 19 August 2016, relating to 
Chelsea Bar and Brasserie, Indian Voojan and Masala Bites, were approved 
and signed as a true record.

Upon a request from a member, the Licensing Officer up-dated members on the 
current situation relating to the 3 premises.  He stated that both Chelsea Bar 
and Brasserie and Masala Bites had lodged appeals to the Magistrates Court.  
Chelsea Brasserie on the basis that the sanction against the manager had been 
withdrawn.  Both these cases were now with One Legal and would be going to 
court in March.  In the meantime, they could continue to trade.  

Indian Voojan was currently in the middle of its suspension period, however as 
the Soho Bar situated next door was owned by the same person, clients at 
Voojan were being served drinks via the Soho Bar, which was quite legal.  
Cheltenham Borough Council Licensing Officers have been monitoring the 
situation through evening visits to the premises to ensure they are operating 
legitimately.  In spite of this, the manager has confirmed that business is being 
affected.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.

6. REVIEW OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE
The Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report regarding the review 
of Mr Mohammed Shahin Ahmed’s Hackney Carriage driver’s licence HCD104.  
In September 2016, Mr Ahmed was found guilty of an offence under the Social 
Security Administration Act, namely failing to notify a relevant change in 
circumstances knowing that the change would affect his entitlements to 
benefits.  Mr Ahmed received a Community Order which consisted of an unpaid 
work requirement and was ordered to pay costs and a victim surcharge, details 
of which were outlined in the background papers.  

The Officer continued that Mr Ahmed had failed to notify the licensing authority 
of his conviction within 7 days in accordance with the Council’s requirements.  
Instead the Licensing team were made aware by the benefit fraud team.  
Members were advised to consider whether, in light of the conviction, they were 
satisfied that Mr Ahmed remained a fit and proper person to hold his Hackney 
Carriage driver’s licence and, if not, to consider whether revocation should be 
with immediate effect in the interest of public safety.

In reply to a question from a member, the Officer informed members that Mr 
Ahmed had held his licence since 2013 and that he had no other convictions 
against his name.

The Chair invited Mr Ahmed to speak in support of his review.  Mr Ahmed told 
members that he was extremely sorry, that he had lived here for the last 21 
years and had never done anything like this before.  He said he had a young 
family and taxi driving was his livelihood and that if he lost his licence his family 
would suffer and he would get behind with his repayments.  He promised he 
wouldn’t do anything like this again in the future and requested the committee to 
give him another chance.

In response to questions from members, Mr Ahmed confirmed that he had been 
aware of the conditions of his licence and explained that he had worked in a 
restaurant for 18 years, until he slipped a disc, and because of that he started 
part time taxi driving.   He confirmed that he knew he should have declared his 
taxi driving work, but said he was greedy as he had been out of work for 6 
months and was struggling financially.  Mr Ahmed admitted that he knew it was 
wrong.  He confirmed that he had claimed housing benefit since 2012 and been 
unemployed from July 2013 to February 2014.    Mr Ahmed said he was unsure 
how he was found out, but thought it could have been a letter to a previous 
employer from the Job Centre.

In reply to questions about the offence, Mr Ahmed stated that the amount of the 
fraud was £5,500 and that he had been paying £125 in monthly payments to the 
council and so far had paid a fifth back.    With regard to the 100 hours of 
unpaid work, he confirmed he was doing one day a week of voluntary work and 
had already done 34 hours and hoped to finish the rest within the next 10 
weeks.  

The Chair reminded members that they had to decide if Mr Ahmed was a fit and 
proper person to retain his licence, or whether to revoke it, revoke it with 
immediate effect in the interest of public safety, or to consider giving Mr Ahmed 
a written warning, stating that if any other matter regarding his licence was to 
come to light within the next year, that Mr Ahmed would have to come before 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.

the committee again.   One member reminded members to consider the 
wording ‘in the interest of public safety’, in that Mr Ahmed had not committed a 
driving offence.   It was also confirmed that if the licence was revoked, that Mr 
Ahmed would be able to apply for benefits again.

In summing up, Mr Ahmed reiterated that he had no previous convictions, that 
he paid his rent and council tax and that this job was his livelihood.  He stressed 
that he was very sorry about what had happened and asked the committee to 
give him one more chance.

As the committee wished to debate the matter in private, Mr Ahmed was asked 
to leave the room at 18.30.  Mr Ahmed was asked to return at 18.50.

The chair asked members to vote on the additional wording to be added to 1.4.1 
of the report, namely that a written warning be placed on Mr Ahmed’s file for a 
period of one year and that he be required to come back to committee in July 
2017 for a review.

Upon a vote on the additional wording it was 7 for, 2 against.

The chair moved to vote on 1.4.1, plus the additional wording.

Upon the vote it was 7 for, 1 against, 1 abstention.

Upon a vote for the revocation of his licence, it was 2 for, 7 against.

RESOLVED THAT, Mr Mohammed Shahin Ahmed’s Hackney Carriage 
driver’s licence be continued, because the committee was satisfied that 
he was a fit and proper person to hold such a licence but that a written 
warning be placed on Mr Ahmed’s file for a period of one year and that he 
be required to come back to committee in July 2017 for a review.

7. REVIEW OF THE LICENSING CODE OF CONDUCT
The Legal Officer, Vikki Fennell, introduced the report regarding the Licensing 
Code of Conduct, which was adopted by Full Council on 6 December 2004 and 
which had been reviewed and amended by a Working Group of Members.   The 
Working Group had suggested changes to the Code to reflect changes in 
legislation, Code of Conduct and best practice.  The draft amended Licensing 
Code of Conduct was attached at Appendix 1 and the committee were asked for 
comments before it was put before Standards Committee on 20 October 2016 
with a view to them approving it and recommending it to full Council. 

The Officer advised that the revised Code of Conduct had been brought up to 
date and followed the format of the current one, with slight re-organising and a 
contents page added for ease of reference.  The main substantive change 
reflected changes in the Standards Code of Conduct in relation to members’ 
interests from personal and prejudicial interests to disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other interests.  There was also an addition relating to 
predetermination and the role of ward members, should a licensing matter fall 
within their ward, and the wording ‘relevant director’ had replaced actual job 
titles.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 9 November 2016.

Members were asked to consider if the Licensing Code of Conduct was up to 
date and fit for purpose.

In reply to a member concern that this was another policy that predecessors 
had drawn up, the Officer advised that very little had changed and thus she 
didn’t feel it was necessary to revisit with the new committee.

One member requested that tracked changes be shown in future and a few 
minor alterations were suggested by other members and noted by the Legal 
officer, otherwise there were no other comments.    

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT INFORMATION
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business as it is likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraph 1, 2 and 7, part 1 Schedule 
12A (as amended) Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Information relating to any individual,

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual,

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

9. EXEMPT MINUTES
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2016 were approved and 
signed as a true record.

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
The Chair informed members that Cheltenham had been awarded the Purple 
Flag for its night time economy and wished to record her thanks to all involved, 
especially to Phil Cooper and Colin Pilsworth for their hard work.  She continued 
that the awards ceremony was to be held in Cheltenham in recognition of the 
excellent standard achieved.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 9 November 2016 at 6pm.

Wendy Flynn
Chairman


